

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 24-0039

---

MONTANANS AGAINST IRRESPONSIBLE DENSIFICATION, LLC,

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Eighteenth Judicial District Court  
Gallatin County, Case No. DV-16-2023-1248  
The Hon. Michael Salvagni, Presiding

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MONTANA LEGISLATORS

---

APPEARANCES

JOAN K. MELL  
III BRANCHES LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 576  
623 S. First Street  
Hamilton, MT 59840  
406-363-3293  
joan@3brancheslaw.com  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae  
Montana Legislators*

JAMES H. GOETZ  
HENRY J.K. TESAR  
GOETZ, GEDDES & GARDNER,  
PC  
35 North Grand Ave.  
P.O. Box 6580  
Bozeman, MT 59774-6580  
406-587-0618  
Fax: 406-587-5144  
jim@goetzlawfirm.com  
htesar@goetzlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Montana Attorney General*  
MICHAEL RUSSELL  
THANE JOHNSON  
ALWYN LANSING  
MICHAEL NOONAN  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
MONT. DEPT. OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
406-444-2026  
michael.russell@mt.gov  
thane.johnson@mt.gov  
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov  
michael.noonan@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Appellant*

BRIAN K. GALLIK  
GALLIK & BREMER, PC  
777 East Main St., Ste. 203  
P.O. Box 70  
Bozeman, MT 59774  
406-404-1728  
brian@galliklawfirm.com

EMILY JONES  
*Special Assistant Attorney General*  
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC  
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410  
Billings, MT 59101  
406-384-7990  
emily@joneslawmt.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	1–2
<b>II. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE</b>	3–4
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	4
<b>IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	4
<b>V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b>	5
<b>VI. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. Separation of Powers and Judicial Second Guessing	5–7
B. Citizens Like Those Behind MAID Were Represented in the Process	8
C. Legislative History of SB 323 and SB 528 Demonstrates the Responsiveness of the Legislature	8–9
D. Legislative History Demonstrates the Support These Bills Received From Diverse Participants	9–10
E. MAID’s Unsupported or Contested Claim that Density Does Not Affect Housing Affordability	11–12
<b>VII. CONCLUSION</b>	12–13
<b>VIII. CERTIFICATION</b>	13

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Billings Properties, Inc. v. Yellowstone Cnty</i> , 144 Mont. 25, 394 P. 2d 182(1964)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>McTaggart v. Middleton</i> , 94 Mont. 607, 28 P. 2d 186 (1933)	6
<i>Moe v. Wesen</i> , 172 F. Supp. 259 (D. Mont. 1959)	7
<i>Mills v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 97 Mont. 13, 33 P. 2d 563 (1934)	6
<i>N Bar N Land &amp; Livestock Co. v. Taylor</i> , 94 Mont. 350, 22 P. 2d 313 (1933)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 39 Mont. 280, 102 P. 336 (1909)	6
<i>State Bar of Montana v. Krivec</i> , 193 Mont. 477, 632 P. 2d 707 (1981)	6
<i>Trumper v. Sch. Dist. No. 55 of Musselshell Cnty</i> , 55 Mont. 90, 173 P. 946 (1918)	7
<i>Vaughn &amp; Ragsdale Co., v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 109 Mont. 52, 96 P. 2d 420 (1939)	6
<i>Woodward v. Moulton</i> , 57 Mont. 414, 189 P. 59 (1920)	6

### MONTANA CONSTITUTION

Mont. Const. Art. III, § 1	5
----------------------------	---

### SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Allow for Duplex, Triplex, and Fourplex Housing in City Zoning: Hearing on SB 323 Before the S. Comm. on Loc. Gov't</i> , 68th Sess. (2023)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
---	-------------------

<i>Allow for Duplex, Triplex, and Fourplex Housing in City Zoning: Second Reading in the Senate</i> , 68th Sess. (2023)	10
<i>American Housing Survey: Data</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU <a href="https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/ahs/data.html">https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/ahs/data.html</a> (last visited June 21, 2024)	11
C.J. Gabbe, <i>Changing Residential Land Use Regulations to Address High Housing Prices</i> , 82 J. Am. Planning Ass'n 152 (2019)	12
<i>Montana Housing Shortage</i> , THE PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS <a href="https://deq.mt.gov/files/About/Housing/2021_Montana_Housing%20Report_PEW.pdf">https://deq.mt.gov/files/About/Housing/2021_Montana_Housing%20Report_PEW.pdf</a> (last visited June 21, 2024)	11
Mont. S., SB 323, 68th Sess. (2023)	8, 9
Mont. S., SB 528, 68th Sess. (2023)	9
<i>Outcome of Housing Policy Changes</i> , THE PEW CHARITABLE TRUSTS, <a href="https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/TR/Transcripts/2024_0662_0001_TSTMNY.pdf">https://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/TR/Transcripts/2024_0662_0001_TSTMNY.pdf</a> (last visited June 21, 2024)	11, 12
<i>Revise Zoning Laws for ADUs: Hearing on SB 528 Before the S. Comm. on Loc. Gov't</i> , 68th Sess. (2023)	9
